

PUBLIC NOTICE
IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER
Monitoring Requirements Not Met for Westshire Elementary School, VT0020833

Our water system recently violated a drinking water requirement. Even though this was not an emergency, customers have a right to know what happened.

We are required to monitor your drinking water for specific contaminants on a regular basis. Results of regular monitoring are an indicator of whether or not our drinking water meets health standards. During September, 2023 we did not test for Disinfection Byproducts (trihalomethanes and haloacetic acids) and therefore cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during that time.

What should I do?

There is nothing you need to do at this time.

The table below summarizes our monitoring violation(s).

| Required number of samples | When samples were required to be collected | Number of samples collected during monitoring period | When samples were or will be collected |
|--|--|--|--|
| 1 each of trihalomethanes (TTHM) and haloacetic acids (HAA5) | September, 2023 | 0 | September, 2024 |

What happened? What is being done?

The every three year Disinfection By Product (DBP) sample was collected in AUGUST due to an oversight of the month change to SEPTEMBER, the water system operator collected the sample 15 days early.

On Sept 4, 2024 the sample for DBP was collected and the results were identical for HAA⁵ and 1.4 units higher for TTHM. Both by products results well below the maximum contaminant levels.

For more information please call the Water System Operator Patricia Beavers at 802.763.3937

Share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

| | |
|---|----------------------------------|
| Certification | |
| Method(s) of Distribution: <u>Posting</u> | Date Distributed: <u>10-1-24</u> |
| (e.g. hand or direct delivery, posting ¹ , television, radio) | |
| <p>I <u>Bruce Taylor</u> (print name) Certify, as the Responsible Person (or authorized representative) of the water system indicated above, that the public notice has been provided to customers in accordance with the delivery, content, and format requirements and deadlines in the Vermont Water Supply Rule (Chapter 21, Subchapter 21-10).</p> | |
| Signature: <u>[Signature]</u> | Date: <u>10-1-24</u> |
| <p>Within 10 days of issuance of public notice, send a copy of the notice to: Drinking Water and Groundwater Protection Division, 1 National Life Dr – Davis 4, Montpelier, VT 05620-3521</p> | |
| <p><small>1 - Community Water Systems may use posting as a second method, but must also use radio, television, or hand or direct delivery.</small></p> | |

Laboratory Report

DATE REPORTED: 08/31/2023

CLIENT: P2 Environmental
PROJECT: WSID 20833 DBP2WORK ORDER: 2308-25008
DATE RECEIVED: 08/17/2023

001 Site: WSID 20833, Kitchen Hand Sink Date Sampled: 8/17/23 Time: 9:06

Facility ID: DS001 Smp Pt: TH001 Categ: GE Smp Type: RT Compl Ind: Y Repl Ind: N

| Parameter | Result | Units | Method | Analysis Date/Time | Lab/Tech | NELAC | Qual. |
|----------------------------------|--------|-------|-----------|--------------------|----------|-------|-------|
| TRIHALOMETHANES | | | | | | | W |
| Chloroform | 0.5 | ug/L | EPA 524.2 | 8/22/23 | W TRP | A | |
| Bromodichloromethane | 0.7 | ug/L | EPA 524.2 | 8/22/23 | W TRP | A | |
| Dibromochloromethane | 0.8 | ug/L | EPA 524.2 | 8/22/23 | W TRP | A | |
| Bromoform | < 0.5 | ug/L | EPA 524.2 | 8/22/23 | W TRP | A | |
| Total Trihalomethanes | 2.0 | ug/L | EPA 524.2 | 8/22/23 | W TRP | A | |
| Surr. 1 (4-Bromofluorobenzene) | 108 | % | EPA 524.2 | 8/22/23 | W TRP | A | |
| Surr. 2 (1,2-Dichlorobenzene d4) | 104 | % | EPA 524.2 | 8/22/23 | W TRP | A | |

002 Site: WSID 20833, Kitchen Hand Sink Date Sampled: 8/17/23 Time: 9:07

Facility ID: DS001 Smp Pt: HA001 Categ: GE Smp Type: RT Compl Ind: Y Repl Ind: N

| Parameter | Result | Units | Method | Analysis Date/Time | Lab/Tech | NELAC | Qual. |
|------------------------|----------|-------|-----------|--------------------|----------|-------|-------|
| HALOACETIC ACIDS | | | | | | | W |
| 552 Extraction | Complete | | EPA 552.2 | 8/28/23 | W CLD | A | |
| Monochloroacetic Acid | < 5.0 | ug/L | EPA 552.2 | 8/30/23 | W DPD | A | |
| Monobromoacetic Acid | < 3.0 | ug/L | EPA 552.2 | 8/30/23 | W DPD | A | |
| Dichloroacetic Acid | < 3.0 | ug/L | EPA 552.2 | 8/30/23 | W DPD | A | |
| Trichloroacetic Acid | < 3.0 | ug/L | EPA 552.2 | 8/30/23 | W DPD | A | |
| Dibromoacetic Acid | < 3.0 | ug/L | EPA 552.2 | 8/30/23 | W DPD | A | |
| Total Haloacetic Acids | < 17.0 | ug/L | EPA 552.2 | 8/30/23 | W DPD | A | |
| Surrogate-DBPA | 107 | % | EPA 552.2 | 8/30/23 | W DPD | A | |

Endyne will submit this data electronically to the State of VT Water Supply Division in accordance with their policy and standards.

Laboratory Report

DATE REPORTED: 09/17/2024

CLIENT: P2 Environmental
PROJECT: WSID 20833 DBP2

WORK ORDER: 2409-28457
DATE RECEIVED: 09/04/2024

001 Site: WSID 20833, Kitchen Hand Sink

Date Sampled: 9/4/24 Time: 9:17

Facility ID: DS001 Smp Pt: TH001 Categ: GE Smp Type: RT Compl Ind: Y Repl Ind: N

| Parameter | Result | Units | Method | Analysis Date/Time | Lab/Tech | NELAC | Qual |
|----------------------------------|--------|-------|-----------|--------------------|----------|-------|------|
| TRihalOMETHANES | | | | | W | | |
| Chloroform | 0.6 | ug/L | EPA 524.2 | 9/9/24 | W EEP | A | |
| Bromodichloromethane | < 0.5 | ug/L | EPA 524.2 | 9/9/24 | W EEP | A | |
| Dibromochloromethane | < 0.5 | ug/L | EPA 524.2 | 9/9/24 | W EEP | A | |
| Bromoform | < 0.5 | ug/L | EPA 524.2 | 9/9/24 | W EEP | A | |
| Total Trihalomethanes | 0.6 | ug/L | EPA 524.2 | 9/9/24 | W EEP | A | |
| Surr. 1 (4-Bromofluorobenzene) | 100 | % | EPA 524.2 | 9/9/24 | W EEP | A | |
| Surr. 2 (1,2-Dichlorobenzene d4) | 99 | % | EPA 524.2 | 9/9/24 | W EEP | A | |

002 Site: WSID 20833, Kitchen Hand Sink

Date Sampled: 9/4/24 Time: 9:17

Facility ID: DS001 Smp Pt: HA001 Categ: GE Smp Type: RT Compl Ind: Y Repl Ind: N

| Parameter | Result | Units | Method | Analysis Date/Time | Lab/Tech | NELAC | Qual |
|------------------------|----------|-------|-----------|--------------------|----------|-------|------|
| HALOAcETIC ACIDS | | | | | W | | |
| 552 Extraction | Complete | | EPA 552.2 | 9/12/24 | W CLD | A | |
| Monochloroacetic Acid | < 5.0 | ug/L | EPA 552.2 | 9/14/24 | W DPD | A | |
| Monobromoacetic Acid | < 3.0 | ug/L | EPA 552.2 | 9/14/24 | W DPD | A | |
| Dichloroacetic Acid | < 3.0 | ug/L | EPA 552.2 | 9/14/24 | W DPD | A | |
| Trichloroacetic Acid | < 3.0 | ug/L | EPA 552.2 | 9/14/24 | W DPD | A | |
| Dibromoacetic Acid | < 3.0 | ug/L | EPA 552.2 | 9/14/24 | W DPD | A | |
| Total Haloacetic Acids | < 17.0 | ug/L | EPA 552.2 | 9/14/24 | W DPD | A | |
| Surrogate-DBPA | 83 | % | EPA 552.2 | 9/14/24 | W DPD | A | |

Endyne will submit this data electronically to the State of VT Water Supply Division in accordance with their policy and standards.

